

**Declaration to the food grade
of the material PU – M/2 02:0**



Transportbänder · Conveyor belts · Bandes transporteuses

Compiled by:	Approved by Management:	Version:	Date:	Replaced:
B. Kallsen	W. Polnikow	05	26.10.2009	04

BGA:

According to the information of the raw material supplier the coating of the material complies with the recommendation XL of the German health authorities (BGA) for coatings, varnishes and paints regarding food containers, packagings and other materials and articles: BGA information: 109:B-health sheet 18, 26 (1975), date: 01.01.1975, BGA: page 131, recommendation XL, 47. Information B-health sheet 11, 192 (1968, 1992, 1996).

The recommendation XL according to above mentioned information complies with all contained substances (polymer parts) of the products.

During the processing of the products which contain organic solvents (ethylacetate) remains of these solvents must not be detected in the packed foods or stimulants. The products are free of formaldehyde, heavy metal and PCB.

FDA:

According to the information of the raw material supplier the products hereafter certified comply in their chemical composition with the positive list of the FDA.

CFR 21:

§ 175.105 Title: Adhesive

§ 175.300 Title: Resinous and polymeric coatings

§ 177.2600 Title: rubber articles intended for repeated use

According to the FDA standard there must be no remains of solvents or foreign substances which were possibly added during the processing, may not be detected, respectively.

1935/2004/EG:

The material PU-M/2 02:0 was checked for the acceptability for the repeated contact with all types of food for a period of less than 5 minutes and at a temperature of 100 °C or less on the basis of directive 82/711/EWG and amendment 87/48/EG.

As a result of the conducted investigations the critical migration value of the regulation of food contact material and consumer products of 10 mg/dm² or 60 mg/kg respectively was complied with.

The investigated test material complies with regulation 1935/2004/EC regarding the global migration.

Märtens Transportbänder GmbH & Co. KG

Wolfgang Polnikow
Managing Director

These statements comply with the status quo of our conclusions. We hand them over without binding and cannot assume liability for the accuracy. The statements are to inform and to give advice, but they don't constitute any guarantee. The customer is not exempt from a careful verification of the functions and applications by qualified personnel. This applies also regarding the protection of any property rights of a third party. Modifications within the scope of technical progress and operative developments are reserved. With these statements earlier statements become invalid.